

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA  
EASTERN DIVISION

LETICIA ROBERTS and CALVIN  
SAYERS, on behalf of themselves  
and others similarly situated;

Plaintiffs,

v.

SHERIFF TONY THOMPSON, in his  
official capacity; and BLACK HAWK  
COUNTY;

Defendants.

Case No. 6:24-cv-02024-CJW-MAR

**Oral Argument: September 20, 2024**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' PRE-ANSWER MOTION TO DISMISS  
PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Pursuant to Rule 7(e) of the Local Rules of the United States District Courts for the Northern and Southern Districts of Iowa, Plaintiffs Leticia Roberts and Calvin Sayers file this resistance to Defendants' Pre-Answer Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs' First Amended Complaint, ECF No. 12, filed by Defendants Tony Thompson, the Sheriff of Black Hawk County (the "Sheriff" or the "Department"), and Black Hawk County (the "County") (collectively, "Defendants"). Plaintiffs respectfully request that the Court deny the Defendants' Pre-Answer Motion to Dismiss in its entirety.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Legal Standard. ....	5
II. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Assert Their Claims. ....	6
A. Plaintiffs’ injury is concrete, particularized, and actual. ....	7
B. Plaintiffs face imminent further injury. ....	8
C. Plaintiffs have standing regardless of how the Court interprets the Jail Fees Statute. ....	8
III. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim for Denial of Procedural Due Process (Count 1).....	9
A. Plaintiffs have adequately pleaded the elements of a procedural due process claim.....	10
1. <i>Plaintiffs’ money is a protected property interest</i> .....	10
2. <i>Defendants deprived Plaintiffs of their money</i> .....	12
3. <i>Defendants failed to provide adequate process prior to depriving             Plaintiffs of their property</i> . ....	12
B. Defendants’ interpretation of the Jail Fees Statute is wrong .....	14
IV. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim for Declaratory Relief that Defendants’ Confessions of Judgment for Jail Fees Are Unlawful (Count 3).....	16
V. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim for Due Process Conflict of Interest (Count 2). ....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*281 Care Committee v. Arneson*, 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 8

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 6

*Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth*, 408 U.S. 564 (1972)..... 11

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 5

*Bennett v. Spear*, 520 U.S. 154 (1997) ..... 6

*Blott v. Blott*, 290 N.W. 74 (Iowa 1940)..... 18

*Branson Label, Inc. v. City of Branson*, 793 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2015)..... 6

*Brown v. Vance*, 637 F.2d 272 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 19

*Brucker v. City of Doraville*, 391 F. Supp. 3d 1207 (N.D. Ga. 2019) ..... 20

*Carey v. Phipus*, 435 U.S. 247 (1978) ..... 7

*Cuykendall v. Doe*, 105 N.W. 698 (Iowa 1906)..... 17

*D.H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.*, 405 U.S. 174 (1972) ..... 1, 17

*Enterprise Fin. Grp. v. Podhorn*, 930 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2019)..... 8

*Fuentes v. Shevin*, 407 U.S. 67 (1972)..... 13

*Gen. Motors LLC v. KAR Auto Grp. of Decorah, Inc.*, No. 6:20-CV-02039, 2022 WL 1715216 (N.D. Iowa Mar. 11, 2022) ..... 6

*Golberg v. Kelly*, 397 U.S. 254 (1970) ..... 11, 13

*Goshen Run Homeowners Assoc., Inc. v. Cisneros*, 223 A.3d 917 (Md. 2020) ..... 1

*Harper v. Pro. Prob. Servs., Inc.*, 976 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... 20

*Herrada v. City of Detroit*, 275 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 11

*Hughes v. Burlington N. RR. Co.*, 545 N.W.2d 318 (Iowa 1996)..... 18

*Hughes v. City of Cedar Rapids*, 840 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 7

*Jackson v. Chairman & Members of Missouri Bd. of Prob. & Parole*, No. 4:10CV104, 2010 WL 5070722 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 7, 2010) ..... 12

*Johnson v. Griffin*, 69 F.4th 506 (8th Cir. 2023) ..... 6

*Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.*, 446 U.S. 238 (1980)..... 19

*Mathews v. Eldridge*, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 12

*Menchaca v. Chrysler Credit Corp.*, 613 F.2d 507 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 6

*Nelson v. Colorado*, 581 U.S. 128 (2017)..... 11

*Nolles v. State Comm. for Reorganization of Sch. Dist.*, 524 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 2008) ..... 9

*Osborn v. United States*, 918 F.2d 724 (8th Cir. 1990) ..... 6

<i>Padda v. Becerra</i> , 37 F.4th 1376 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	13
<i>Simes v. Ark. Jud. Discipline &amp; Disability Comm’n</i> , 734 F.3d 830 (8th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Sniadach v. Family Fin. Corp. of Bay View</i> , 395 U.S. 337 (1969).....	11
<i>Sourovelis v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 694 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	20
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016) .....	8
<i>State v. Abrahamson</i> , 696 N.W.2d 589 (Iowa 2005) .....	15, 18
<i>State v. Beach</i> , 630 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa 2001) .....	14
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 601 N.W.2d 354 (Iowa 1999), <i>overruled on other grounds by State v. Davis</i> , 944 N.W.2d 641 (Iowa 2020).....	14
<i>State v. Shackford</i> , 952 N.W.2d 141 (Iowa 2020) .....	15
<i>Stevenson v. Blytheville Sch. Dist. #5</i> , 800 F.3d 955 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	8
<i>Swarb v. Lennox</i> , 405 U.S. 191 (1972).....	17
<i>Tara Enters., Inc. v. Daribar Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 848 A.2d 27 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2004).....	1
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021) .....	6, 7
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927) .....	19
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	7
<i>Wallin v. Minn. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 153 F.3d 681 (8th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	19
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Riney</i> , 21 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	19
<b>Statutes</b>	
Iowa Code § 356.15A(2).....	16
Iowa Code § 356.30 .....	16
Iowa Code § 356.7(1) .....	14, 16
Iowa Code § 356.7(3) .....	15
Iowa Code § 356.7(4) .....	14
Iowa Code § 676.1 .....	18
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Bernardo Granwher, Iowa Office of Ombudsman, <i>Investigation of Inmate Medical Co-Pays at Iowa’s County Jails</i> (Mar. 21, 2024) .....	15
